

APL-2015-00162

New York County Clerk's Index No. 190187/10

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

RAYMOND FINERTY and MARY FINERTY,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

ABEX CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS IN
RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

LEVY KONIGSBERG LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
800 Third Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-605-6200

Of Counsel:

Robert I. Komitor
James M. Kramer
Brendan J. Tully

Date Completed: December 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION PROPERLY APPLIED NEW YORK LAW WHEN CONSIDERING EVIDENCE OF FORD USA'S DIRECT ROLE IN THE DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, MARKETING AND SALE OF DEFECTIVE <i>PRODUCTS</i> WHICH CONTRIBUTED TO PLAINTIFF'S INJURY, AND DID NOT ANALYZE FORD USA'S <i>CONTROL OVER ITS SUBSIDIARY</i> , AS THE CHAMBER WOULD HAVE IT DO	4
A. The United States Supreme Court's Decision In <i>Best Foods</i> Illustrates The Proper Analysis For Determining Liability For An Entity's Direct Actions, And In No Way Stands For The Proposition That A Showing Of Derivative Liability Is Necessary In This Case.....	7
II. PLAINTIFF'S EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES FORD USA'S ACTUAL AND CLOSE INVOLVEMENT IN MULTIPLE AREAS OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND DISTRIBUTION OF DEFECTIVE PRODUCTS, AND IS THUS PROPERLY LIABLE UNDER NEW YORK LAW	10
A. New York Law Extends Strict Liability To All Entities Having A Non-Peripheral Role In The Chain Of Distribution Of Defective Products.....	11
B. The Chamber's Citations To Case Law From Foreign Jurisdictions In No Way Changes New York's Well-Settled Products Liability Law.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Blackburn v. Johnson Chem. Co.</i> , 128 Misc.2d 623 (Sup. Ct. 1985).....	13
<i>Brumbaugh v. Cejj</i> , 152 A.D.2d 69 (3d Dep’t 1989).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Caprara v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 114 (1981).....	6
<i>Ford v. GACS, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 670 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Galluscio v. Atico Int’l, U.S., Inc.</i> , 41 Misc.3d 576 (Sup. Ct. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Godoy v. Abamaster of Miami, Inc.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 57 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	2, 6
<i>Harrison v. ITT Corp.</i> , 198 A.D.2d 50 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	13
<i>Hoover v. New Holland, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 41 (2014).....	7, 14
<i>McCormack v. Safety-Kleen Sys. Inc.</i> , 927 N.Y.S.2d 817 (Sup. Ct. 2011).....	10
<i>Mondello v. New York Blood Ctr.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 219 (1992).....	5
<i>Perillo v. Pleasant View Assocs.</i> , 292 A.D.2d 773 (4th Dep’t 2002).....	12

<i>Promaulayko v. Johns Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 562 A.2d 202 (NJ 1989).....	13
<i>Sidney S. Arst Co. v. Pipefitters Welfare Ed. Fund</i> , 25 F.3d 417 (7th Cir.1994).....	8
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 1814, 2014 WL 8845355 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Jan. 24, 2014)	17, 18
<i>Speller v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 38 (2003)	12
<i>Sukljan v. Charles Ross & Son, Co.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 89 (1986)	2, 12
<i>Taylor v. Gen. Motors, Inc.</i> , 537 F.Supp. 949 (E.D. Ky. 1982)	17
<i>Torres v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 163 Ariz. 88 (AZ 1990).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	7, 8, 9
